

No. 19-309

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN C. CARNEY, GOVERNOR OF DELAWARE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JAMES R. ADAMS,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**Corrected *Amicus Curiae* Brief of the Republican  
National Committee in Support of Petitioner**

---

Justin Riemer  
Christopher White  
Republican National  
Committee  
310 1st Street SE  
Washington, DC 20003  
(202) 863-8626

Patrick T. Lewis  
Baker & Hostetler LLP  
Key Tower  
127 Public Square  
Suite 2000  
Cleveland, OH 44114  
(216) 861-7096

Richard B. Raile  
*Counsel of Record*  
E. Mark Braden  
Katherine L. McKnight  
Trevor M. Stanley  
Baker & Hostetler LLP  
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Suite 1100  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 861-1711  
rraile@bakerlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED . . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iv

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS . . . . . 1

INTRODUCTION AND  
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . . 2

ARGUMENT . . . . . 4

I. Delaware’s Regulation of Politics Is  
Appropriately Tailored to Its Overwhelming  
Sovereign Interests and Justifies a  
Comparatively Small Burden on the Plaintiff’s  
First Amendment Rights . . . . . 4

    A. A State’s Compelling Interest in Controlling  
    Its Judicial-Appointment Process  
    Necessitates a Comparatively Deferential  
    Standard of Scrutiny . . . . . 5

    B. Delaware Has Tailored Its Regulation to Its  
    Overriding Sovereign Interests. . . . . 9

        1. Delaware’s Interests Are Compelling and  
        the Means Tailored . . . . . 11

        2. Party Membership Is the Best Available  
        Proxy for Achieving These Compelling  
        Ends . . . . . 15

    C. The First Amendment Interests at Issue Are  
    Comparatively Weak. . . . . 21

D. Upholding Article IV, Section 3 Will Not Impact Other Applications of First Amendment Doctrine; Striking It Down Will Raise a Host of New Questions . . . . .	23
II. The Plaintiff Cannot Show Injury Where He May Obtain an Appointment, or Redressability Where a Favorable Ruling Would Allow Him Still To Be Rejected for Purely Political Reasons . . . . .	27
CONCLUSION . . . . .	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	31
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	7
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	17, 19, 20
<i>Bridgeville Rifle &amp; Pistol Club, Ltd. v. Small</i> , 176 A.3d 632 (Del. 2017) .....	29
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	7, 21
<i>Cuffley v. Mickes</i> , 208 F.3d 702 (8th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , No. 1:19-cv-00614, 2019 WL 6271435 (W.D. Mich. Nov. 25, 2019).....	25
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	4
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	16
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016).....	10
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	5

<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) . . . . .	5, 6, 10
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993) . . . . .	18
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999) . . . . .	25
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) . . . . .	7, 9, 19, 23
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) . . . . .	27, 31
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) . . . . .	2, 9
<i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984) . . . . .	20
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977) . . . . .	7
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986) . . . . .	7
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014) . . . . .	9
<i>R.R. Comm'n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941) . . . . .	29, 30
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002) . . . . .	18
<i>In re: Request for an Opinion of the Justices</i> , 155 A.3d 371 (Del. 2017) . . . . .	30

<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	26
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	25
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	31
<i>Snowden v. Hughes</i> , 321 U.S. 1 (1944).....	10
<i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> , 413 U.S. 634 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Supreme Court of Va. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980).....	18
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....	4
<i>Tenn. Wine &amp; Spirits Retailers Ass'n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....	29
<i>Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	24
<i>United States v. Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	5, 22
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	8, 26
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	27

<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	18
---	----

## CONSTITUTION

Del. Const., art. IV, § 1 .....	6
Del. Const., art. IV, § 3 .....	<i>passim</i>

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brennan Center for Justice, Judicial Selection: An Interactive Map, available at <a href="http://judicialselectionmap.brennancenter.org/?court=Supreme">http://judicialselectionmap.brennancenter.org/? court=Supreme</a> (last visited Jan. 27, 2020)....	18
Erwin Chemerinsky, Ideology and the Selection of Federal Judges, 36 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 619 (2003) .....	8
Delaware State Bar Association, Legal Directory, available at <a href="https://www.dsba.org/publications/delaware-legal-directory/">https://www.dsba.org/publications/ delaware-legal-directory/</a> .....	30
James M. O’Fallon, Marbury, 44 Stan. L. Rev. 219 (1992).....	9
E.E. Schattschneider, Party Government (1942) ..	15
Cass R. Sunstein et al., Are Judges Political? An Empirical Analysis of the Federal Judiciary (2006).....	17
The Federalist No. 10 (J. Madison) (Jacob Cooke ed., 1961).....	12
The Federalist No. 43 (J. Madison) (Jacob Cooke ed., 1961).....	10



Virginia Van Der Veer, Hugo Black and the K.K.K.,  
American Heritage (April 1968), reprinted at  
[https://www.americanheritage.com/hugo-black-  
and-kkk](https://www.americanheritage.com/hugo-black-and-kkk) . . . . . 8
